Regulation (EU) No 251/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 February 2014 on the definition, description, presentation, labelling and the protection of geographical indications of aromatised wine products and repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No 1601/91

CHAPTER I

SCOPE AND DEFINITIONS

	Deor Emile Berning
Article 1 Article 2	Subject matter and scope Definitions
	CHAPTER II
	DEFINITION, DESCRIPTION, PRESENTATION AND LABELLING OF AROMATISED WINE PRODUCTS
Article 3	Definition and classification of aromatised wine products
Article 4	Production processes and methods of analysis for aromatised wine products
Article 5	Sales denominations
Article 6	Additional particulars to the sales denominations
Article 7	Indication of provenance
Article 8	Use of language in the presentation and labelling of aromatised wine products
Article 9	Stricter rules decided by Member States
	CHAPTER III
	GEOGRAPHICAL INDICATIONS
Article 10 Article 11	Content of applications for protection Application for protection relating to a geographical area in a third country

Article 12 **Applicants** Preliminary national procedure Article 13 Scrutiny by the Commission Article 14 Article 15 Objection procedure Article 16 Decision on protection Article 17 Homonyms Grounds for refusal of protection Article 18 Relationship with trademarks Article 19 Article 20 Protection Register Article 21 Article 22 Designation of competent authority Verification of compliance with specifications Article 23 Article 24 Amendments to product specifications Article 25 Cancellation Article 26 Existing geographical designations

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 251/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Article 29 Impler	ated powers nenting powers issible application or request
-------------------	---

CHAPTER IV

GENERAL, TRANSITIONAL AND FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 31	Checks and verification of aromatised wine products
Article 32	Exchange of information
Article 33	Exercise of the delegation
Article 34	Committee procedure
Article 35	Repeal
Article 36	Transitional measures
Article 37	Entry into force
	Signature

ANNEX I

TECHNICAL DEFINITIONS, REQUIREMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS

- (1) Flavouring
- (2) Sweetening
- (3) Addition of alcohol
- (4) Additives and colouring
- (5) Addition of water
- (6) For the preparation of aromatised wine products, the addition of...
- (7) Alcoholic strength

ANNEX II

SALES DENOMINATIONS AND DESCRIPTIONS OF AROMATISED WINE PRODUCTS

A. SALES DENOMINATIONS AND DESCRIPTIONS OF AROMATISED WINES

- (1) Aromatised wine
- (2) Wine-based aperitif
- (3) Vermouth
- (4) Bitter aromatised wine
- (5) Egg-based aromatised wine
- (6) Väkevä viiniglögi/Starkvinsglögg

Document Generated: 2023-10-04

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 251/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

B. SALES DENOMINATIONS AND DESCRIPTIONS OF AROMATISED WINE BASED DRINKS

- (1) Aromatised wine-based drink
- (2) Aromatised fortified wine-based drink
- (3) Sangría/Sangria
- (4) Clarea
- (5) Zurra
- (6) Bitter soda
- (7) Kalte Ente
- (8) Glühwein
- (9) Viiniglögi/Vinglögg/Karštas vynas
- (10) Maiwein
- (11) Maitrank
- (12) Pelin
- (13) Aromatizovaný dezert

C. SALES DENOMINATIONS AND DESCRIPTIONS OF AROMATISED WINE-PRODUCT COCKTAILS

- (1) Aromatised wine-product cocktail
- (2) Wine-based cocktail
- (3) Aromatised semi-sparkling grape-based cocktail
- (4) Sparkling wine cocktail

ANNEX III

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 251/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (1) OJ C 43, 15.2.2012, p. 67.
- (2) Position of the European Parliament of 14 January 2014 (not yet published in the Official Journal) and decision of the Council of 17 February 2014.
- (3) Council Regulation (EEC) No 1601/91 of 10 June 1991 laying down general rules on the definition, description and presentation of aromatised wines, aromatised wine-based drinks and aromatised wine-product cocktails (OJ L 149, 14.6.1991, p. 1).
- (4) Commission Regulation (EC) No 122/94 of 25 January 1994 laying down certain detailed rules for the application of Council Regulation (EEC) No 1601/91 on the definition, description and presentation of aromatized wines, aromatized wine-based drinks, and aromatized wine-product cocktails (OJ L 21, 26.1.1994, p. 7).
- (5) Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 October 2011 on the provision of food information to consumers, amending Regulations (EC) No 1924/2006 and (EC) No 1925/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council, and repealing Commission Directive 87/250/EEC, Council Directive 90/496/EEC, Commission Directive 1999/10/EC, Directive 2000/13/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council, Commission Directives 2002/67/EC and 2008/5/EC and Commission Regulation (EC) No 608/2004 (OJ L 304, 22.11.2011, p. 18).
- (6) Regulation (EC) No 1333/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 December 2008 on food additives (OJ L 354, 31.12.2008, p. 16).
- (7) Regulation (EC) No 1334/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 December 2008 on flavourings and certain food ingredients with flavouring properties for use in and on foods and amending Council Regulation (EEC) No 1601/91, Regulations (EC) No 2232/96 and (EC) No 110/2008 and Directive 2000/13/EC (OJ L 354, 31.12.2008, p. 34).
- (8) Council Regulation (EC) No 834/2007 of 28 June 2007 on organic production and labelling of organic products and repealing Regulation (EEC) No 2092/91 (OJ L 189, 20.7.2007, p. 1).
- (9) Regulation (EC) No 110/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 January 2008 on the definition, description, presentation, labelling and the protection of geographical indications of spirit drinks and repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No 1576/89 (OJ L 39, 13.2.2008, p. 16).
- (10) Regulation (EU) No 1151/2012 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 November 2012 on quality schemes for agricultural products and foodstuffs (OJ L 343, 14.12.2012, p. 1).
- (11) Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 establishing a common organisation of the markets in agricultural products and repealing Council Regulations (EEC) No 922/72, (EEC) No 234/79, (EC) No 1037/2001 and (EC) No 1234/2007 (OJ L 347, 20.12.2013, p. 671).
- (12) Regulation (EU) No 182/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 February 2011 laying down the rules and general principles concerning mechanisms for control by Member States of the Commission's exercise of implementing powers (OJ L 55, 28.2.2011, p. 13).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 251/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

- Regulation applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2023/959 reg. 4(a)Sch. 1
- Annex 1 Point 5 words inserted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(34)(b)Sch. 3 Pt. 5 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Annex 1 point (5) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(38)(b)Sch. 4 Pt. 7
- Annex 1 Point 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(34)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Annex 1 point (5) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(38)(a)
- Annex 2 inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 Sch. 3 Pt. 3 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.)
- Art. 1(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(2)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 1(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(2)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 1(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(2)(a)
- Art. 1(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(2)(b)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/778 reg. 5(2)(a)(i) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 5)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/778 reg. 5(2)(a)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 5)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(4)(a)(i)
- Art. 4(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(4)(a)(ii)
- Art. 4(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/778 reg. 5(2)(b)(i)(bb) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 5)
- Art. 4(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/778 reg. 5(2)(b)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 5)
- Art. 4(3) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(4)(b)(i)(bb)
- Art. 4(3) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(4)(b)(ii)
- Art. 4(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/778 reg. 5(2)(b)(i)(aa) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 5)
- Art. 4(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(4)(b)(i)(aa)
- Art. 4(4) words inserted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 7(b)
- Art. 4(4) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 7(a)
- Art. 4(4) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1150 reg. 9
- Art. 4(4) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1215 reg. 6(2)
- Art. 5(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(4)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)

- Art. 5(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(5)
- Art. 5(5) words omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(4)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 7 words omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(5) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 7 words omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(6)
- Art. 9 omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(6) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 9 omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(7)
- Art. 11(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(8) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 11(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(10)
- Art. 13 omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(9) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 13 omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(11)
- Art. 14 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(11)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 14 heading words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(13)(a)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(11)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(13)(b)
- Art. 14(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(11)(c)(i) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 14(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(11)(c)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 14(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(13)(c)(i)
- Art. 14(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(13)(c)(ii)
- Art. 14(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(11)(d)(i) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 14(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(11)(d)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 14(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(13)(d)(i)
- Art. 14(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(13)(d)(ii)
- Art. 14(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(11)(e)(iii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 14(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(11)(e)(i) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 14(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(11)(e)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 14(4) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(13)(e)(i)
- Art. 14(4) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(13)(e)(ii)
- Art. 14(4) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(13)(e)(iii)

- Art. 15 words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(12)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 15 words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(12)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 15 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(14)(a)
- Art. 15 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(14)(b)
- Art. 16 words inserted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(13)(e) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 16 words inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(15)(e)
- Art. 16 words omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(13)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 16 words omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(13)(d) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 16 words omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(15)(b)
- Art. 16 words omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(15)(d)
- Art. 16 words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(13)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 16 words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(13)(c) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 16 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(15)(a)
- Art. 16 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(15)(c)
- Art. 18(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(14)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 18(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(16)(a)(i)
- Art. 19(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(15)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 19(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(17)(a)
- Art. 19(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(15)(b)(i) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 19(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(15)(b)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 19(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(15)(b)(iii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 19(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(17)(b)(i)
- Art. 19(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(17)(b)(ii)
- Art. 19(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(17)(b)(iii)
- Art. 20(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(16)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 20(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(19)(a)
- Art. 20(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(16)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 20(4) omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(19)(b)

- Art. 21 words inserted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(17)(c) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 21 words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(17)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 21 words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(17)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 22 omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(18) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 22 omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(21)
- Art. 23(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(19)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 23(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(22)(a)(i)
- Art. 23(3) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(22)(c)
- Art. 23(4) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(22)(d)
- Art. 24(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(20)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 24(1) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(23)(a)
- Art. 24(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(20)(b)(i) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 24(2) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(23)(b)(i)
- Art. 24(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(20)(b)(iii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 24(2) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(23)(b)(iii)
- Art. 24(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(20)(b)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 24(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(23)(b)(ii)
- Art. 25 word substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(21)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 25 word substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(24)(b)
- Art. 25 words omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(21)(a)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 25 words omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(21)(a)(iii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 25 words omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(21)(a)(iv) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 25 words omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(24)(a)(ii)
- Art. 25 words omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(24)(a)(iii)
- Art. 25 words omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(24)(a)(iv)
- Art. 25 words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(21)(a)(i) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 25 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(24)(a)(i)
- Art. 26 omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(23) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)

- Art. 26 heading word substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(26)(a)
- Art. 26(1) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(26)(b)(i)
- Art. 26(1) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(26)(b)(iv)
- Art. 26(1) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(26)(b)(ii)
- Art. 26(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(26)(b)(iii)
- Art. 26(2)-(4) omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(26)(c)
- Art. 27 omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(23) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 27 omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(27)
- Art. 28 heading substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(24)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 28 heading substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(28)(a)
- Art. 28(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(24)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 28(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(28)(b)
- Art. 28(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(24)(c) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 28(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(28)(c)
- Art. 28(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(24)(d)(i) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 28(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(28)(d)(i)
- Art. 28(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(24)(e) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 28(4) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(28)(e)
- Art. 29 heading substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(25)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 29 heading substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(29)(a)
- Art. 29(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(25)(b)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 29(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(25)(b)(i)(aa) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 29(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(29)(b)(i)(aa)
- Art. 29(2) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(29)(c)(i)(cc)
- Art. 29(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(25)(c)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 29(2) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(29)(c)(ii)
- Art. 29(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(25)(c)(i) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 29(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(29)(c)(i)(aa)
- Art. 29(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(29)(c)(i)(bb)
- Art. 30 words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(26) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 30 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(30)
- Art. 31(1) omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(27)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)

- Art. 31(1) omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(31)(a)
- Art. 31(2) words inserted by S.I. 2019/778 reg. 5(3)(c) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 5)
- Art. 31(2) words inserted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(27)(b)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 31(2) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(31)(b)(i)(cc)
- Art. 31(2) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(31)(b)(iii)
- Art. 31(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/778 reg. 5(3)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 5)
- Art. 31(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(27)(b)(i) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 31(2) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(31)(b)(i)(bb)
- Art. 31(2) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(31)(b)(ii)
- Art. 31(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/778 reg. 5(3)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 5)
- Art. 31(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(31)(b)(i)(aa)
- Art. 32(1) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(32)(a)(ii)
- Art. 32(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(28)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 32(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(32)(a)(i)
- Art. 32(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/778 reg. 5(4)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 5)
- Art. 32(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(32)(b)
- Art. 32(3) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(32)(c)(ii)
- Art. 32(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/778 reg. 5(4)(b)(i)(aa) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 5)
- Art. 32(3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(32)(c)(i)(aa)
- Art. 33 substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(29)Sch. 3 Pt. 4 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 33 substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(33)Sch. 4 Pt. 6
- Art. 33(4) word inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 4 Pt. 6 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(9)(c)
- Art. 33(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/778 reg. 5(5)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 5)
- Art. 34 omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(30) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 34 omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(34)
- Art. 36(1) omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(31)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 36(1) omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(35)(a)
- Art. 36(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(31)(b)(i) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 36(2) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(35)(b)(i)

- Art. 36(2) words inserted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(31)(b)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 36(2) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(35)(b)(ii)
- Art. 36(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(31)(c)(i) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 36(3) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(35)(c)(ii)
- Art. 36(3) words inserted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(31)(c)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 36(3) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(35)(c)(iii)
- Art. 36(3) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(35)(c)(i)
- Art. 37 words omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(32) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 37 words omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(36)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(33) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(37)
- Art. 2.1.4-2.1.9 inserted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(3)(b)Sch. 3 Pt. 1 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Annex 2 Pt. B Point 3 word substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(35)(b)(i)(bb) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Annex 2 Pt. B Point 4 word substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(35)(b)(ii)(bb) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Annex 2 Pt. B Point 13 word substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(35)(b)(iii)(bb) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Annex 2 Pt. B point (3) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(39)(a)(ii)
- Annex 2 Pt. B point (4) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(39)(b)(ii)
- Annex 2 Pt. B point (13) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(39)(c)(ii)
- Annex 2 Pt. A Point 5 words omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(35)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Annex 2 Pt. B Point 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(35)(b)(i)(aa) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Annex 2 Pt. B Point 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(35)(b)(ii)(aa) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Annex 2 Pt. B Point 13 words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(35)(b)(iii)(aa)
 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Annex 2 Pt. B point (3) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(39)(a)(i)
- Annex 2 Pt. B point (4) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(39)(b)(i)
- Annex 2 Pt. B point (13) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(39)(c)(i)

- Art. 2.2 inserted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(3)(c) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 2.1 words in Art. 2 renumbered as Art. 2.1 by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(3)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 2.1(3a) inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 reg. 5(2)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.)
- Art. 2(4)-(19) inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(3)Sch. 4 Pt. 1
- Art. 2(4a) inserted by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 7(2)(a)
- Art. 2(5a) inserted by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 7(2)(b)
- Art. 2.1(6a)-(6c) inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 reg. 5(2)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.)
- Art. 2.1(8) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1366 reg. 5(2)(c) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.)
- Art. 2.1(8a) inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 reg. 5(2)(d) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.)
- Art. 2.1(9) words inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 reg. 5(2)(e) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.)
- Art. 2.1(10)(11) inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 reg. 5(2)(f) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.)
- Art. 2(17) substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 4 Pt. 1 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(9)(a)
- Annex 2A inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(40)Sch. 4 Pt. 8
- Annex 2A Pt. C words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 4
 Pt. 8 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(9)(d)(ii)(aa)
- Annex 2A Pt. C words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 4 Pt. 8 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(9)(d)(i)
- Annex 2A Pt. C words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 4 Pt. 8 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(9)(d)(ii)(bb)
- Annex 2A Pt. C words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 4 Pt. 8 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(9)(d)(iii)
- Annex 2B inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(40)Sch. 4 Pt. 8

- Annex 4 inserted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(36)Sch. 3 Pt. 6 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 8a inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 Sch. 3 Pt. 1 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.)
- Art. 9a inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(8)Sch. 4 Pt. 2
- Art. 10(2)(f) words omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(7)(a)(i) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 10(2)(f) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(9)(a)(i)
- Art. 10(2)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(7)(a)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 10(2)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(9)(a)(ii)
- Art. 10(3) inserted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(7)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 10(3) inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(9)(b)
- Art. 13a inserted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(10) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 13a inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(12)
- Art. 18(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(14)(b)(i) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 18(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(16)(a)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 18(1)(b) substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(14)(b)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 18(1)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(16)(a)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 18(3) inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(16)(b)
- Art. 19a19b inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 Sch. 3 Pt. 2 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.)
- Art. 19a19b inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(18)Sch. 4 Pt. 3
- Art. 19a(2)(b)(i)(aa) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637,
 Sch. 4 Pt. 3 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(9)(b)(i)(aa)
- Art. 19a(2)(b)(i)(bb) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637,
 Sch. 4 Pt. 3 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(9)(b)(i)(bb)
- Art. 19a(11)(a) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 4 Pt. 3 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(9)(b)(ii)
- Art. 19c19d inserted by S.I. 2020/1661 Sch. 3
- Art. 21(1) words in Art. 21 renumbered as Art. 21(1) by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(20)
 (a)
- Art. 21(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(20)(c)
- Art. 21(2)-(10) inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(20)(d)Sch. 4 Pt. 4
- Art. 21(11) words in Art. 21 renumbered as Art. 21(11) by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(20)(b)
- Art. 21(11) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(20)(e)(i)
- Art. 21(11) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(20)(e)(ii)
- Art. 21(11) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(20)(e)(iii)

- Art. 21(12)-(14) inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(20)(f)
- Art. 23(1)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(19)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 23(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(22)(a)(ii)
- Art. 23(1)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(22)(a)(iii)(aa)
- Art. 23(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(22)(a)(iii)(bb)
- Art. 23(1a) inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(22)(b)
- Art. 24(3) inserted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(20)(c)Sch. 3 Pt. 2 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 24(3) inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(23)(c)
- Art. 25a-25d inserted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(22)Sch. 3 Pt. 3 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 25a25b inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(25)Sch. 4 Pt. 5
- Art. 28(3)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(24)(d)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 28(3)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(28)(d)(ii)
- Art. 28(3)(fa) inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(28)(d)(iii)
- Art. 28(3)(ha) inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(28)(d)(iv)
- Art. 29(1)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(29)(b)(ii)
- Art. 29(1)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(25)(b)(i)(bb) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 29(1)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(29)(b)(i)(bb)
- Art. 32(3)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/778 reg. 5(4)(b)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 5)
- Art. 32(3)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/778 reg. 5(4)(b)(i)(bb) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 5)
- Art. 32(3)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(32)(c)(i)(bb)
- Art. 32(4) inserted by S.I. 2019/865 reg. 9(28)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 2-10 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 6)
- Art. 32(4) inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 21(32)(d)
- Art. 33(5)(6) inserted by S.I. 2019/778 reg. 5(5)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 5 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1637, regs. 1(6), 5)